the accounting for flow-through shares. This resulted in the Corporation reducing the net proceeds of the flow-
through share issuance by the future tax liability of the Corporation resulting from the renunciation of the exploration
and development expenditures in favour of the flow-through share subscribers.

(e) Stock-based compensation

Under IFRS, the Company moved from straight-line to graded vesting as well as to estimating forfeitures for the
recognition of share-based compensation expense.  The graded vesting requires a greater portion of expense to be
recorded in the initial periods compared to distributing the expense equally over all vesting periods under the
straight-line method.

(iv) Presentation

Certain amounts in the unaudited interim statements of financial position, statements of loss and comprehensive
loss and statements of cash flows have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted under IFRS.

24
(Unaudited)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 January 1, 2010
  Effect of
 Canadian Transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 1,758,924 - 1,758,924
Committed cash 1,008,199 - 1,008,199
Accounts receivable 66,979 - 66,979
Prepaid expenses 54,329 - 54,329
Interest receivable 32,392 - 32,392

 2,920,823 - 2,920,823

Mineral properties 6,521,680 - 6,521,680
Reclamation bonds 780,103 - 780,103
Equipment under capital lease 69,192 - 69,192
Property, plant & equipment 3,061 - 3,061
  10,294,859 - 10,294,859

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable & accruals 295,880 - 295,880
Current portion of capital lease 22,970 - 22,970
 318,850 - 318,850

Deferred income tax liability(note d) - 1,002,050 1,002,050
Capital lease obligation 42,028 - 42,028
  360,878 1,002,050 1,362,928

Shareholders' equity
Share capital (note d) 41,922,540 (167,332) 41,755,208
Financing costs (note d) (2,790,095) 1,297,378 (1,492,717)
Contributed surplus (note e) 1,764,030 15,225 1,779,255
Warrants 272,731 - 272,731
Compensation unit options 67,375 - 67,375
Deficit (note d) (31,302,601) (2,147,321) (33,449,922)
  9,933,981 (1,002,050) 8,931,931
  10,294,859 - 10,294,859

25
(Unaudited)

The June 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 June 30, 2010
  Effect of
 Canadian Transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 925,245 - 925,245
Committed cash 435,117 - 435,117
Accounts receivable 120,466 - 120,466
Prepaid expenses 66,069 - 66,069
Interest receivable 33,497 - 33,497

 1,580,394 - 1,580,394

Mineral properties 7,094,531 - 7,094,531
Reclamation bonds 804,496 - 804,496
Equipment under capital lease 56,612 - 56,612
Property, plant & equipment 1,386 - 1,386
  9,537,419 - 9,537,419

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable & accruals 192,355 - 192,355

Current portion of capital lease 25,843 - 25,843

 218,198  218,198

Deferred income tax liability (note d) - 1,002,050 1,002,050

Capital lease obligation 27,871 - 27,871

  246,069 1,002,050 1,248,119

Shareholders' equity

Share capital (note d) 41,922,540 (167,332) 41,755,209

Financing costs (note d) (2,790,095) 1,297,378 (1,492,717)

Contributed surplus (note e) 1,884,451 37,763 1,922,214

Warrants 272,731 - 272,731

Compensation unit options 67,375 - 67,375

Deficit (note d) (32,065,653) (2,169,859) (34,235,512)

  9,291,350 (1,002,050) 8,289,300

  9,537,419 - 9,537,419

26
(Unaudited)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 December 31, 2010
  Effect of
 Canadian Transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 3,698,193 - 3,698,193
Committed cash - - -
Accounts receivable 241,271 - 241,271
Prepaid expenses 109,527 - 109,527
Interest receivable 34,162 - 34,162

 4,083,153 - 4,083,153

Mineral properties 8,365,792 - 8,365,792
Reclamation bonds 829,506 - 829,506
Property, plant & equipment 45,951 - 45,951
Equipment under capital lease 44,031 - 44,031
  13,368,433 - 13,368,433

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable & accruals 461,377 - 461,377

Current portion of capital lease 24,629 - 24,629

 486,006  486,006

Deferred income tax liability (note d) - 1,002,050 1,002,050

Capital lease obligation 17,400 - 17,400

  503,406 1,002,050 1,505,456

Shareholders' equity

Share capital (note d) 46,140,673 (167,332) 45,973,341

Financing costs (note d) (3,287,432) 1,297,378 (1,990,054)

Contributed surplus (note e) 1,992,627 (21,465) 1,971,162

Warrants 1,014,417 - 1,014,417

Compensation unit options 21,656 - 21,656

Deficit (note d) (33,016,914) (2,110,631) (35,127,545)

  12,865,027 (1,002,050) 11,862,977

  13,368,433 - 13,368,433

27
(Unaudited)

The Canadian GAAP interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the six month period ended
June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 Six months ended June 30, 2010
  Effect of
 Canadian Transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Expenses

Administrative and general 510,121 - 510,121
Mineral property expenses 136,801 - 136,801
Stock based compensation (note e) 120,421 22,538 142,959
Depreciation 1,387 - 1,387
Interest earned on funds on deposit (5,678) - (5,678)

 763,052 22,538 785,590

Net loss and comprehensive loss (763,052) - (785,590)

Deficit, beginning of the period (31,302,601) - (31,302,601)

Deficit, end of the period (32,065,653) 22,538 (32,088,19100)

The Canadian GAAP interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December
31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 Year ended December 31, 2010
  Effect of
 Canadian Transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Expenses

Administrative and general 1,222,266 - 1,222,266
Mineral property expenses 270,030 - 270,030
Stock based compensation (note e) 228,597 (36,690) 191,907
Depreciation 2,773 - 2,773
Interest earned on funds on deposit (9,353) - (9,353)

 1,714,313 (36,690) 1,677,623

Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,714,313) 36,690- (1,677,623)

Deficit, beginning of the period (31,302,601) (2,147,321) (33,449,922)

Deficit, end of the period (33,016,914) (2,110,631) (35,127,545)

(vi) Cash flows
There was no change to total cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities under IFRS those under
Canadian GAAP.

14. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior year’s figures have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.